
2024-2025 Santa Clara University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 7, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 14-17   Conf: 8-12   Home: 7-8   Away: 6-6   Neutral: 1-3
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
05 Pollerd, Olivia 30-30 1086 36.2 190-460 .413 54-171 .316 47-61 .770 32 162 194 6.5 62 2 69 77 55 20 481 16.0
00 Latu, Malia 31-30 907 29.3 126-296 .426 3-21 .143 76-101 .752 38 94 132 4.3 77 5 73 78 12 29 331 10.7
20 Ingram, Kaya 31-18 842 27.2 86-235 .366 14-48 .292 103-137 .752 18 93 111 3.6 72 2 48 79 0 30 289 9.3
12 Naro, Maddie 30-27 1015 33.8 82-212 .387 33-97 .340 24-33 .727 14 69 83 2.8 52 1 105 66 1 12 221 7.4
11 Goodchild, Alana 31-0 507 16.4 68-154 .442 33-96 .344 10-12 .833 18 43 61 2.0 60 0 26 27 5 12 179 5.8
22 Rapp, Hannah 31-31 727 23.5 64-145 .441 20-57 .351 12-18 .667 30 127 157 5.1 68 2 39 37 4 26 160 5.2
10 Grigoropoulou, Georgia 31-15 450 14.5 61-112 .545 0-1 .000 15-39 .385 61 86 147 4.7 46 1 24 24 21 6 137 4.4
04 Curtis, Mia 31-4 483 15.6 24-94 .255 9-58 .155 11-15 .733 6 44 50 1.6 38 0 29 25 1 16 68 2.2
23 Korolenko, Irena 27-0 228 8.4 19-72 .264 8-42 .190 5-8 .625 16 28 44 1.6 18 0 7 14 1 5 51 1.9
13 Grover, Lauren 5-0 20 4.0 2-8 .250 0-0 .000 2-3 .667 5 5 10 2.0 3 0 0 1 0 1 6 1.2
33 Harris, Gabby 6-0 33 5.5 1-9 .111 0-2 .000 3-4 .750 2 7 9 1.5 2 0 1 2 2 0 5 0.8
33 Harris, Gabby 1-0 2 2.0 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 31 6300 203.2 723-1798 .402 174-593 .293 308-431 .715 311 835 1146 37.0 498 13 421 452 102 157 1928 62.19
Opponents 31 6300 203.2 722-1895 .381 180-679 .265 376-494 .761 370 793 1163 37.5 474 6 452 373 81 208 2000 64.52

Team Statistics SCU OPP
SCORING 1928 2000
    Points Per Game 62.2 64.5
    Scoring Margin -2.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 723-1798 722-1895
    Field Goal Pct .402 .381
3 POINT FG-ATT 174-593 180-679
    3PT FG Pct .293 .265
    3PT Made Per Game 5.6 5.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 308-431 376-494
    FT Pct .715 .761
    FT Made Per Game 9.9 12.1
REBOUNDS 1146 1163
    Rebounds Per Game 37.0 37.5
    Rebounds Margin -0.5 –
ASSISTS 421 452
    Assists Per Game 13.6 14.6
TURNOVERS 452 373
    Turnovers Per Game 14.6 12.0
    Turnovers Margin -2.5 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.2
STEALS 157 208
    Steals Per Game 5.1 6.7
BLOCKS 102 81
    Blocks Per Game 3.3 2.6
ATTENDANCE 4,483 17,732
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-299 12-1,478
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 4-372

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Santa Clara 462 400 520 510 36 1928
Opponents 477 436 498 546 43 2000

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/04/24 UC RIVERSIDE W 73-60 275
11/09/24 at Fresno St. W 67-61 997
11/15/24 at Southern California L 50-81 3,594
11/19/24 JESSUP W 67-41 132
11/24/24 UC DAVIS L 70-74 237
11/29/24 vs Butler L 50-79 213
11/30/24 vs New Mexico St. L 49-61 245
12/01/24 vs High Point W 74-65 203
12/07/24 CAL MARITIME W 86-27 275
12/15/24 NORTH TEXAS W 63-58 163

* 12/19/24 SAINT MARY'S (CA) L 56-64 243
* 12/21/24 at Pepperdine W 70-69 209
* 12/28/24 PORTLAND L 54-81 291
* 12/30/24 SAN FRANCISCO L 53-65 241
* 01/02/25 at Washington St. W 68-62 865
* 01/04/25 at Gonzaga L 56-82 5,280
* 01/09/25 at Pacific L 64-75 614
* 01/11/25 SAN DIEGO W 67-59 287
* 01/16/25 OREGON ST. L 72-74 280
* 01/18/25 WASHINGTON ST. L 47-74 299
* 01/23/25 at LMU (CA) W 67-60 191
* 01/25/25 at Saint Mary's (CA) W 74-67 513
* 02/01/25 at San Francisco W 59-50 0
* 02/06/25 PACIFIC W 69-58 335
* 02/08/25 LMU (CA) L 62-69 660
* 02/13/25 PEPPERDINE W 54-46 365
* 02/15/25 at San Diego L 57-63 560
* 02/20/25 at Oregon St. L 51-68 3,751
* 02/22/25 at Portland L 66-73 1,158
* 03/01/25 GONZAGA L 61-68 400

03/07/25 vs LMU (CA) L 52-66 828

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Santa Clara University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 7, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 8-12   Home: 3-7   Away: 5-5   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
05 Pollerd, Olivia 20-20 764 38.2 129-319 .404 32-106 .302 34-45 .756 25 117 142 7.1 45 2 53 51 35 16 324 16.2
00 Latu, Malia 20-19 621 31.1 84-199 .422 2-13 .154 48-63 .762 27 64 91 4.6 47 2 56 48 4 20 218 10.9
20 Ingram, Kaya 20-13 574 28.7 54-156 .346 10-35 .286 72-96 .750 13 64 77 3.9 46 1 37 41 0 21 190 9.5
12 Naro, Maddie 19-16 634 33.4 51-139 .367 23-66 .348 10-14 .714 8 40 48 2.5 37 1 61 38 0 8 135 7.1
11 Goodchild, Alana 20-0 331 16.6 45-99 .455 25-69 .362 6-6 1.000 5 24 29 1.5 37 0 12 16 3 10 121 6.1
22 Rapp, Hannah 20-20 474 23.7 45-101 .446 15-46 .326 4-8 .500 17 77 94 4.7 38 0 19 17 2 16 109 5.5
10 Grigoropoulou, Georgia 20-8 257 12.9 27-59 .458 0-1 .000 8-22 .364 31 52 83 4.2 23 0 14 11 11 1 62 3.1
04 Curtis, Mia 20-4 290 14.5 16-58 .276 8-39 .205 7-9 .778 4 18 22 1.1 27 0 20 19 0 9 47 2.4
23 Korolenko, Irena 17-0 116 6.8 6-33 .182 2-21 .095 3-3 1.000 4 13 17 1.0 7 0 3 7 1 1 17 1.0
33 Harris, Gabby 3-0 6 2.0 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0.7
13 Grover, Lauren 4-0 8 2.0 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 1 3 4 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 0.5
Total 20 4075 203.8 457-1165 .392 117-396 .295 196-270 .726 182 522 704 35.2 308 6 275 266 56 103 1227 61.35
Opponents 20 4075 203.8 484-1209 .400 114-418 .273 245-321 .763 231 543 774 38.7 290 2 316 235 63 134 1327 66.35

Team Statistics SCU OPP
SCORING 1227 1327
    Points Per Game 61.4 66.4
    Scoring Margin -5.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 457-1165 484-1209
    Field Goal Pct .392 .400
3 POINT FG-ATT 117-396 114-418
    3PT FG Pct .295 .273
    3PT Made Per Game 5.9 5.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 196-270 245-321
    FT Pct .726 .763
    FT Made Per Game 9.8 12.3
REBOUNDS 704 774
    Rebounds Per Game 35.2 38.7
    Rebounds Margin -3.5 –
ASSISTS 275 316
    Assists Per Game 13.8 15.8
TURNOVERS 266 235
    Turnovers Per Game 13.3 11.8
    Turnovers Margin -1.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 1.3
STEALS 103 134
    Steals Per Game 5.2 6.7
BLOCKS 56 63
    Blocks Per Game 2.8 3.2
ATTENDANCE 3,401 13,141
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-340 10-1,314
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Santa Clara 288 258 316 338 27 1227
Opponents 304 300 323 370 30 1327

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/19/24 SAINT MARY'S (CA) L 56-64 243
12/21/24 at  Pepperdine W 70-69 209
12/28/24 PORTLAND L 54-81 291
12/30/24 SAN FRANCISCO L 53-65 241
01/02/25 at  Washington St. W 68-62 865
01/04/25 at  Gonzaga L 56-82 5280
01/09/25 at  Pacific L 64-75 614
01/11/25 SAN DIEGO W 67-59 287
01/16/25 OREGON ST. L 72-74 280
01/18/25 WASHINGTON ST. L 47-74 299
01/23/25 at  LMU (CA) W 67-60 191
01/25/25 at  Saint Mary's (CA) W 74-67 513
02/01/25 at  San Francisco W 59-50 0
02/06/25 PACIFIC W 69-58 335
02/08/25 LMU (CA) L 62-69 660
02/13/25 PEPPERDINE W 54-46 365
02/15/25 at  San Diego L 57-63 560
02/20/25 at  Oregon St. L 51-68 3751
02/22/25 at  Portland L 66-73 1158
03/01/25 GONZAGA L 61-68 400


